

# 05-5119-cv

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---



OPEN SPACE INSTITUTE, INC., OPEN SPACE CONSERVANCY, INC.,  
and AUDUBON SOCIETY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

—against—

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY, INC., AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER  
SERVICE CORPORATION, SOUTHERN COMPANY, TENNESSEE VALLEY  
AUTHORITY, XCEL ENERGY, INC., and CINERGY CORPORATION,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES  
CINERGY CORPORATION  
AND XCEL ENERGY, INC.**

---

THOMAS E. FENNELL  
MICHAEL L. RICE  
JONES DAY  
2727 North Harwood Street  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 220-3939

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
Xcel Energy, Inc.*

ANGUS MACBETH  
JOSEPH R. GUERRA  
THOMAS G. ECHIKSON  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

---

---

STEVEN M. BIERMAN  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
787 Seventh Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 839-5300

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
Cinergy Corporation*

Dated: February 20, 2006

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATION DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING.....	8
A. Plaintiffs Allege No Actionable Injury -in-Fact.....	8
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Causation.....	16
C. Plaintiffs Do Not, And Cannot, Allege Redressability .....	19
II. PLAINTIFFS’ STATE LAW CLAIM IS PREEMPTED .....	23
A. Congress Has Recognized That Carbon Dioxide Emissions And Global Climate Change Are Matters Of Federal Concern That Require A Coordinated National Response.....	23
B. Plaintiffs’ State-Law Claim Conflicts With And Impermissibly Undermines The Nation’s Foreign Policy Approach To Global Climate Change.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	35

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	19, 22
<i>American Insurance Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003) .....	30, 33, 34
<i>Arkansas Elec. Co-op. Corp. v. Arkansas Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983) .....	29
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	6, 11, 12, 15
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	16
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) .....	24
<i>Chy Lung v. Freeman</i> , 92 U.S. 275 (1875) .....	24
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	9
<i>City of Los Angeles v. NHTSA</i> , 912 F.2d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1990), <i>overruled[on other grounds by</i> <i>Florida Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>Clean Air Mkts. Group v. Pataki</i> , 338 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	29
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2002) .....	29, 32
<i>De Jesus v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 87 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	5, 11

<i>Dioxin/Organochlorine Ctr. v. Clarke</i> , 57 F.3d 1517 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>Florida Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16, 19
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	14, 18
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	15
<i>Fulani v. League of Women Voters Educ. Fund</i> , 882 F.2d 621 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Greenberg v. Bush</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 447 (E.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	16
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	30
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) .....	25, 29
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972) .....	25
<i>LaFleur v. Whitman</i> , 300 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	12, 13
<i>Leeds v. Meltz</i> , 85 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973) .....	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	8, 9, 10, 20

<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 415 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8, 11, 12, 21
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	10
<i>NRDC, Inc. v. Watkins</i> , 954 F.2d 974 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	18
<i>New York Pub. Interest Research Group v. Whitman</i> , 321 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>Shain v. Veneman</i> , 376 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1090 (2005).....	10
<i>Sierra Club v. Cedar Point Oil Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976) .....	22
<i>Texas Indep. Producers &amp; Royalty Owners Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 410 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	14, 16
<i>United States EPA ex rel. McKeown v. Port Auth.</i> , 162 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff’d</i> , 23 Fed. Appx. 81 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) .....	24, 29
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	22
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	9, 10
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968) .....	24, 30, 33

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 100-204, tit. XI, 101 Stat. 1407 (1987).....	27, 31
Veterans Affairs and HUD Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 105-276, 112 Stat. 2461 (1998).....	28
Appropriations, 2000 – Departments of Veterans Affairs and Housing and Urban Development, and Independent Agencies, Pub. L. No. 106-74, 113 Stat. 1047 (1999) .....	28
Departments of Veterans Affairs and Housing and Urban Development – Appropriations, Pub. L. No. 106-377, 114 Stat. 1141 (2000) .....	28
15 U.S.C. § 2901 note.....	30
15 U.S.C. § 2938(b)(1) .....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
33 U.S.C. § 1342 .....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1365(g).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 7470(1).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 13381 .....	27
42 U.S.C. § 13389 .....	28
Control of Emissions from New Highway Vehicles and Engines, 68 Fed. Reg. 52922 (Sept. 8, 2003).....	20, 26, 32

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Res. 98, 105th Cong. (1997).....	28
151 Cong. Rec. S7033 (daily ed. June 22, 2005) .....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 102-474 (1992), <i>reprinted in</i> 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1953 .....	27

**SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY**

David A. Grossman, *Warming Up To A Not-So-Radical Idea: Tort-Based Climate Change Litigation*, 28 Colum. J. Envtl. L. 1 (2003) ..... 31

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

Tr., *President Bush Discusses Global Climate Change* (Jun. 11, 2001), available at <http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/20001/06/20010611-2.html>..... 30
